

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN CALVIN TAYLOR II,

Appellant,

CASE NO. SC96,959

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| <u>ISSUE I</u> | |
| DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENY THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS? (Restated) | 11 |
| <u>ISSUE II</u> | |
| DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMIT THE TESTIMONY OF FOUR WITNESS THAT THE VICTIM SAID THAT SHE PLANNED TO GIVE TAYLOR A RIDE TO GREEN COVE UNDER THE STATE OF MIND EXCEPTION TO THE HEARSAY RULE? (Restated) | 40 |
| <u>ISSUE III</u> | |
| DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMIT THE CREDIT APPLICATION? (Restated) | 53 |
| <u>ISSUE IV</u> | |
| DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY PERMIT THE PROSECUTOR TO REHABILITATE DEPUTY NOBLE? (Restated) | 59 |
| <u>ISSUE V</u> | |
| DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY OVERRULING THE TAMPERING OBJECTION TO THE ADMISSION OF TAYLOR'S UNDERWEAR? (Restated) | 66 |
| <u>ISSUE VI</u> | |
| DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMIT THE TESTIMONY OF THE DEFENDANT'S WIFE REGARDING A CONVERSATION THEY HAD AT JAIL? (Restated) | 73 |

ISSUE VII

DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCT AND PROPERLY FIND THE
"UNDER SENTENCE OF IMPRISONMENT" AGGRAVATOR? (Restated) 80

ISSUE VIII

IS THERE COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE
TRIAL COURT'S REJECTION OF THE FIVE OF THE EIGHT PROPOSED
MITIGATORS? (Restated) 86

ISSUE IX

WHETHER THE DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE? (Restated) 93

CONCLUSION 100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 100
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE 100

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Alexander v. State,</u> 627 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993) | 46 |
| <u>Arbelaez v. State,</u> 626 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 1993) | 88 |
| <u>Bates v. State,</u> 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999) | 95 |
| <u>Bolin v. State,</u> 650 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1995) | 78 |
| <u>Bonifay v. State,</u> 680 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1996) | 88 |
| <u>Bowen v. Keen,</u> 154 Fla. 161, 17 So. 2d 706 (1944) | 46 |
| <u>Bozeman v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) | 56 |
| <u>Brooks v. State,</u> 2001 WL 326683 (Fla. 2001) | 47 |
| <u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) | 81,87,90 |
| <u>Canakaris v. Canakaris,</u> 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980) | 20,44 |
| <u>Caso v. State,</u> 524 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1988) | 50 |
| <u>Clinton v. State,</u> 780 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001) | 32 |
| <u>Cole v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997) | 61 |
| <u>Cross v. State,</u> 119 So. 380 (Fla. 1928) | 96 |
| <u>Czubak v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla.1990) | 57 |
| <u>Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WOBA,</u> 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla.1999) | 50 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <u>Davis v. State,</u> 594 So. 2d 264 (Fla.1992) | 20,33 |
| <u>Davis v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1127, 118 S. Ct. 1076, 140 L. Ed. 2d 134 (1998) | 82 |
| <u>Engbretsen v. Fairchild Aircraft Corp.,</u> 21 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 1994) | 62 |
| <u>Enmund v. Florida,</u> 458 U.S. 782, 102 S. Ct. 3368, 73 L. Ed. 2d 1140 (1982) | 94 |
| <u>Florida v. Royer,</u> 460 U.S. 491, 103 S. Ct. 1319, 75 L. Ed. 2d 229 (1983) | 35 |
| <u>Ford v. Ford,</u> 700 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) | 44 |
| <u>Foster v. State,</u> 654 So. 2d 112 (Fla. 1995) | 89 |
| <u>Foster v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000) | 95 |
| <u>General Electric Co. v. Joiner,</u> 522 U.S. 136, 118 S. Ct. 512, 139 L. Ed. 2d 508 (1997) | 44,61 |
| <u>Gerstein v. Pugh,</u> 420 U.S. 103, 95 S. Ct. 854, 43 L. Ed. 2d 54 (1975) | 35 |
| <u>Gonzalez v. State,</u> 578 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) | 38 |
| <u>Gore v. State,</u> 475 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 1985) | 55 |
| <u>Goss v. State,</u> 744 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) | 32 |
| <u>Great America Indemnity Co. v. McCaskill,</u> 240 F.2d 80 (5th Cir.1957) | 46 |
| <u>Gunsby v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1085 (Fla. 1991) | 83 |
| <u>Hayes v. Florida,</u> 470 U.S. 811, 105 S. Ct. 1643, 84 L. Ed. 2d 705 (1985) | 34 |
| <u>Hayes v. State,</u> 395 So. 2d 127 (Ala. App 1981) | 45 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <u>Hayes v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 121 (Fla.1991) | 50 |
| <u>Helvering v. Gowran,</u> 302 U.S. 238, 58 S. Ct. 154, 82 L. Ed. 224 (1937) | 50 |
| <u>Hildwin v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1998) | 98 |
| <u>Hudson v. Hall,</u> 231 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2000) | 28 |
| <u>Illinois v. Gates,</u> 462 U.S. 213, 103 S. Ct. 2317, 76 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1983) | 35 |
| <u>Illinois v. Rodriguez,</u> 497 U.S. 177, 110 S. Ct. 2793, 111 L. Ed. 2d 148 (1990) | 22 |
| <u>Illinois v. Wardlow,</u> 528 U.S. 119, 120 S. Ct. 673, 145 L. Ed. 2d 570 (2000) | 26 |
| <u>Jent v. State,</u> 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1981) | 61 |
| <u>Johnson v. State,</u> 720 So. 2d 232 (Fla.1998) | 99 |
| <u>Johnson v. State,</u> 730 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) | 75 |
| <u>Knox v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) | 35 |
| <u>Larkins v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla.1999) | 94,99 |
| <u>Lucas v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1990) | 89 |
| <u>Mansfield v. State,</u> 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000) | 87 |
| <u>Maryland v. Wilson,</u> 519 U.S. 408, 117 S. Ct. 882, 137 L. Ed. 2d 41 (1997) | 28 |
| <u>Michigan v. DeFillippo,</u> 443 U.S. 31, 99 S. Ct. 2627, 61 L. Ed. 2d 343 (1979) | 35 |
| <u>Miller v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 2000) | 91 |

| | |
|--|-----------------|
| <u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u> 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966) | . . . 24 |
| <u>Monlyn v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1 (Fla.1997) | 94 |
| <u>Morton v. State,</u> 2001 WL 721089 (Fla. June 28, 2001) | 91 |
| <u>Muhammad v. State,</u> 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2001) | 47,52 |
| <u>Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Hillmon,</u> 145 U.S. 285, 12 S. Ct. 909, 36 L. Ed. 706 (1892) | 46 |
| <u>Nelson v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1999) | 51 |
| <u>Neuman v. Rivers,</u> 125 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 1997) | 50 |
| <u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla.1990) | 90 |
| <u>Nieves v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) | 69 |
| <u>Ornelas v. United States,</u> 517 U.S. 690, 116 S. Ct. 1657, 134 L. Ed. 2d 911 (1996) | . . . 20 |
| <u>Parts and Electric Motors, Inc. v. Sterling Electric, Inc.,</u> 866 F.2d 228 (7th Cir. 1988) | 88 |
| <u>Peede v. State,</u> 474 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1985) | 41,49 |
| <u>Pennsylvania v. Mimms,</u> 434 U.S. 106, 98 S. Ct. 330, 54 L. Ed. 2d 331 (1977) | . . . 28 |
| <u>Perez v. State,</u> 620 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 1993) | 21 |
| <u>Popple v. State,</u> 626 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1993) | 21 |
| <u>Proffitt v. State,</u> 315 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 1975) | 77 |
| <u>Racetrac Petroleum, Inc. v. Delco Oil, Inc.,</u> 721 So. 2d 376 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998) | 81 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <u>Ray v. State,</u> 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000) | 61 |
| <u>Riley v. State,</u> 722 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) | 12,27 |
| <u>Reynolds v. State,</u> 592 So. 2d 1082 (Fla.1992) | 30,31 |
| <u>Robbins v. MacKenzie,</u> 364 F.2d 45 (1st Cir.1966) | 34 |
| <u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 609 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1992) | 81 |
| <u>Rogers v. State,</u> 783 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2001) | 89,99 |
| <u>Rose v. State,</u> 26 Fla. L. Weekly S210 (Fla. April 5, 2001) | 94 |
| <u>Routly v. State,</u> 440 So. 2d 1257 (Fla.1983) | 35 |
| <u>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte,</u> 412 U.S. 218, 93 S. Ct. 2041, 36 L. Ed. 2d 854 (1973) | 38 |
| <u>Sexton v. State,</u> 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000) | 97 |
| <u>Shelden v. Barre Belt Granite Employer Union Pension Fund,</u> 25 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1994) | 46 |
| <u>State v. Adams,</u> 683 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996) | 46 |
| <u>State v. Bradford,</u> 658 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995) | 48 |
| <u>State v. Gundlah,</u> 702 A.2d 52 (Vt. 1997) | 83,84 |
| <u>State v. Hoffman,</u> 851 P.2d 934 (Idaho 1993) | 95 |
| <u>State v. Middlebrooks,</u> 995 S.W.2d 550 (Tenn. 1999) | 95 |
| <u>State v. Purifoy,</u> 740 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) | 22 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <u>State v. Smith,</u> 641 So. 2d 849 (Fla.1994) | 76 |
| <u>State v. Taplis,</u> 684 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996) | 68,69,71,72 |
| <u>State v. Wyrostek,</u> 873 P.2d 260 (N. Mex. 1994) | 95 |
| <u>Stoll v. State,</u> 762 So. 2d 870 (Fla. 2000) | 48 |
| <u>Stone v. State,</u> 378 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 1979). | 80,85 |
| <u>Suggs v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1994) | 34 |
| <u>Terrovona v. Kincheloe,</u> 852 F.2d 424 (9th Cir. 1988) | 51 |
| <u>Texas v. Brown,</u> 460 U.S. 730, 103 S. Ct. 1535, 75 L. Ed. 2d 502 (1983) | 35 |
| <u>Thomas v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999) | 44,54,68 |
| <u>Thornton v. State,</u> 45 So. 2d 298 (Ala 1950) | 45 |
| <u>Tison v. Arizona,</u> 481 U.S. 137, 107 S. Ct. 1676, 95 L. Ed. 2d 127 (1987) | 94 |
| <u>Tome v. United States,</u> 513 U.S. 150, 115 S. Ct. 696, 130 L. Ed. 2d 574 (1995) | 63 |
| <u>Trease v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000) | 90 |
| <u>United States v. Allen,</u> 106 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 1997) | 70,71,72 |
| <u>United States v. Antone,</u> 753 F.2d 1301 (5th Cir.1985) | 35 |
| <u>United States v. Burroughs,</u> 72 F.3d 136 (9th Cir. 1995) | 98 |
| <u>United States v. Campa,</u> 234 F.3d 733 (1st Cir. 2000) | 29 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <u>United States v. Cannon,</u> 29 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 1994) | 32 |
| <u>United States v. Dickerson,</u> 975 F.2d 1245 (7th Cir. 1992) | 22 |
| <u>United States v. Edwards,</u> 415 U.S. 800, 94 S. Ct. 1234, 39 L. Ed. 2d 771 (1974) | 19 |
| <u>United States v. Ellis,</u> 121 F.3d 908 (4th Cir.1997) | 62,63 |
| <u>United States v. Gil,</u> 204 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2000) | 32,37 |
| <u>United States v. Gori,</u> 230 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2000) | 22 |
| <u>United States v. Griffin,</u> 530 F.2d 739 (7th Cir.1976) | 34 |
| <u>United States v. Harrelson,</u> 754 F.2d 1153 (5th Cir.1985) | 77 |
| <u>United States v. Harris,</u> 761 F.2d 394 (7th Cir. 1985) | 62 |
| <u>United States v. Hernandez-Guevara,</u> 162 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 1998) | 97 |
| <u>United States v. Holland,</u> 526 F.2d 284 (5th Cir.1976) | 62 |
| <u>United States v. Madoch,</u> 149 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 1998) | 75,76,77 |
| <u>United States v. Maher,</u> 145 F.3d 907 (7th Cir.1998) | 29 |
| <u>United States v. Matlock,</u> 415 U.S. 164, 94 S. Ct. 988, 39 L. Ed. 2d 242 (1974) | 22 |
| <u>United States v. Miller,</u> 994 F.2d 441 (8th Cir. 1993) | 68 |
| <u>United States v. Nixon,</u> 418 U.S. 683, 94 S. Ct. 3090, 41 L. Ed. 2d 1039 (1974) | 75 |
| <u>United States v. Nobles,</u> 422 U.S. 225, 95 S. Ct. 2160, 45 L. Ed. 2d 141 (1975) | 78 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <u>United States v. Rouco,</u> 765 F.2d 983 (11th Cir. 1985) | 52 |
| <u>United States v. Rubin,</u> 609 F.2d 51 (2d Cir.1979) | 62 |
| <u>United States v Simonelli,</u> 237 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2001) | 62,63 |
| <u>United States v. Stewart,</u> 93 F.3d 189 (5th Cir.1996) | 34 |
| <u>United States v. Taylor,</u> 248 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2001) | 88 |
| <u>United States v. Tobin,</u> 923 F.2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1991) | 33 |
| <u>United States v. Turner,</u> 1 F.3d 1243 (6th Cir 1993) | 97 |
| <u>United States v. Vaandering,</u> 50 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1995) | 54 |
| <u>United States v. Washington,</u> 11 F.3d 1510 (10th Cir. 1993) | 70,72 |
| <u>United States v. Wilson,</u> 895 F.2d 168 (4th Cir.1990) | 33 |
| <u>United States v. Wright,</u> 48 F.3d 254 (7th Cir. 1995) | 97 |
| <u>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton,</u> 515 U.S. 646, 115 S. Ct. 2386, 132 L. Ed. 2d 564 (1995) | 21 |
| <u>Walker v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997) | 89 |
| <u>Wardlow or Lightbourne v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 380 (Fla.1983) | 27 |
| <u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 380 (Fla.1983) | 30,31 |
| <u>White v. Illinois,</u> 502 U.S. 346, 112 S. Ct. 736, 116 L. Ed. 2d 848 (1992) | 51 |
| <u>Wong Sun v. United States,</u> 371 U.S. 471, 83 S. Ct. 407, 9 L. Ed. 2d 441 (1963). | 12 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <u>Wyatt v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1994) | 88 |
| <u>Zack v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000) | 61 |
| <u>Zumbado v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 1223 (Ala. App. 1993) | 45 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| Fla. Const. art. I, § 12 | 21 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. IV | 21 |

FLORIDA STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------|------------|
| § 90.401 | 55 |
| § 90.402 | 55 |
| § 90.504(1) | 75 |
| § 90.801(2)(b) | 61 |
| § 90.803(18)(b) | 50 |
| § 90.803(3) | 7,40,44,47 |
| § 921.141(5)(a) | 9,80,82,97 |

OTHER

| | |
|---|----|
| Laws of Fla; Ch. 91-271, § 1 | 82 |
| Model Penal Code § 210.6(3)(a) | 84 |
| Rule 9.210(b) | 1 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 803(3) | 46 |
| Martha S. Davis, A Basic Guide to Standards of Judicial Review, 33 S.D. L. Rev. 468 (1988) | 19 |
